

Fort Bend County Tabulation

Bid 18-068

**Term Contract for Emergency and Non-Emergency Hazardous Materials, Clean-up,
Removal, and Disposal for Fort Bend County**

Term: period ending 31 May 2019

Recommended: Primary = Masters Advanced Remediation Service

Secondary = Hazmat International, Inc.

Tertiary = Texas Hazardous Materials, LLC

Funding: Office of Emergency Management

Company	Bid Price	Form 1295
Masters Advanced Remediation Service Humble	\$64,175.13	Yes
Hazmat International, Inc. Conroe	\$72,340.50	Yes
Texas Hazardous Materials, LLC Baytown	\$89,614.00	Yes
Horizon Environmental Houston	Disqualified: Altered pricing form	

Fort Bend County Pricing Form
 Bid 18-068
 Term Contract for Emergency and Non-Emergency Hazardous Materials, Clean-up, Removal
 and Disposal for Fort Bend County

Item No.	Description	Unit of Measure	Estimated Quantity	Masters Advanced Remediation Service		Hazmat International, Inc.		Texas Hazardous Materials LLC	
				Unit Price	Total Price	Unit Price	Total Price	Unit Price	Total Price
I.	Emergency Response for Hazardous Material								
A.	Chemicals								
1	Citric Acid (50 lbs.)	bag	6	\$ 0.01	\$ 0.06	\$ 4.00	\$ 24.00	\$ 28.00	\$ 168.00
2	Lime (50 lbs)	bag	48	\$ 0.01	\$ 0.48	\$ 6.00	\$ 288.00	\$ 7.00	\$ 336.00
3	Soda Ash (50 lbs.)	bag	48	\$ 0.01	\$ 0.48	\$ 3.00	\$ 144.00	\$ 14.00	\$ 672.00
4	Biodegradable Degreaser	gal	100	\$ 9.00	\$ 900.00	\$ 15.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 7.00	\$ 700.00
5	Bioremediation - microbial product (square yard of applied product, at manufacturer's recommended application rate)	sq yd	50	\$ 0.01	\$ 0.50	\$ 48.90	\$ 2,445.00	\$ 10.00	\$ 500.00
Subtotal Section A					\$ 901.52		\$ 4,401.00		\$ 2,376.00
B.	Equipment								
1	Bob Cat 743 (Skidster) or equal	hr	20	\$ 56.25	\$ 1,125.00	\$ 125.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 65.00	\$ 1,300.00
2	Case 580 backhoe/loader or equal	hr	20	\$ 0.01	\$ 0.20	\$ 95.00	\$ 1,900.00	\$ 0.10	\$ 2.00
3	Cat 215 excavator or equal	hr	20	\$ 83.00	\$ 1,660.00	\$ 165.00	\$ 3,300.00	\$ 65.00	\$ 1,300.00
4	Wheel loader; 2 yd capacity bucket	hr	20	\$ 0.01	\$ 0.20	\$ 165.00	\$ 3,300.00	\$ 0.10	\$ 2.00
5	Portable Air Compressor	hr	10	\$ 1.00	\$ 10.00	\$ 10.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 15.00	\$ 150.00
6	Emergency response equipment vehicle, 1 ton or equal	hr	40	\$ 43.75	\$ 1,750.00	\$ 45.00	\$ 1,800.00	\$ 50.00	\$ 2,000.00
7	Emergency response trailer	hr	40	\$ 0.01	\$ 0.40	\$ 25.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 50.00	\$ 2,000.00
8	Forklift (15,000 lb. capacity)	hr	40	\$ 0.01	\$ 0.40	\$ 25.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 0.10	\$ 4.00
9	Trailer, portable light tower	hr	10	\$ 0.01	\$ 0.10	\$ 25.00	\$ 250.00	\$ 5.00	\$ 50.00
10	Trailer, utility	hr	40	\$ 62.50	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 10.00	\$ 400.00	\$ 0.10	\$ 4.00
11	Utility truck, 1/2 ton or equal	hr	40	\$ 0.01	\$ 0.40	\$ 25.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 0.10	\$ 4.00
12	Utility truck, 3/4 ton or equal	hr	40	\$ 0.01	\$ 0.40	\$ 30.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 25.00	\$ 1,000.00
13	Truck, 130 barrel vacuum	hr	40	\$ 65.00	\$ 2,600.00	\$ 65.00	\$ 2,600.00	\$ 95.00	\$ 3,800.00
14	Truck, 60-70 barrel vacuum	hr	10	\$ 0.01	\$ 0.10	\$ 50.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 85.00	\$ 850.00
15	Air Hammer	hr	8	\$ 0.01	\$ 0.08	\$ 10.00	\$ 80.00	\$ 0.10	\$ 0.80
16	Blower, gas powered backpack	hr	8	\$ 0.01	\$ 0.08	\$ 5.00	\$ 40.00	\$ 0.10	\$ 0.80
17	Frac tank, 20,000 gal.	day	5	\$ 38.00	\$ 190.00	\$ 40.00	\$ 200.00	\$ 45.00	\$ 225.00
18	Poly tank, 400 gal	day	5	\$ 0.01	\$ 0.05	\$ 30.00	\$ 150.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 5.00
19	Generator, 10 kilowatt (trailer)	hr	40	\$ 0.01	\$ 0.40	\$ 5.00	\$ 200.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 40.00
20	Portable pump, 2" with hoses	hr	40	\$ 0.01	\$ 0.40	\$ 1.00	\$ 40.00	\$ 5.00	\$ 200.00
21	Pressure washer	hr	40	\$ 48.12	\$ 1,924.80	\$ 25.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 5.00	\$ 200.00
22	Roll-off; including tarp, liner, straps and/or rope (20-25 yards)	day	5	\$ 20.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 50.00	\$ 250.00	\$ 35.00	\$ 175.00
23	Roll-off; including tarp, liner, straps and/or rope (30 yards)	day	5	\$ 0.01	\$ 0.05	\$ 65.00	\$ 325.00	\$ 35.00	\$ 175.00
24	Roll-off or frac tank delivery	ea	4	\$ 125.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 600.00	\$ 2,400.00	\$ 400.00	\$ 1,600.00
25	Dump truck 6 cyd capacity	hr	10	\$ 0.01	\$ 0.10	\$ 50.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 0.10	\$ 1.00
26	Traffic barricades	job	5	\$ 10.00	\$ 50.00	\$ 10.00	\$ 50.00	\$ 0.10	\$ 0.50
27	Portable decon unit (w/shower)	hr	5	\$ 0.01	\$ 0.05	\$ 5.00	\$ 25.00	\$ 0.10	\$ 0.50
28	Dot label kit	job	1	\$ 350.00	\$ 350.00	\$ 10.00	\$ 10.00	\$ 0.50	\$ 0.50
29	Ventilation fan (6000 CFM)	hr	5	\$ 0.01	\$ 0.05	\$ 5.00	\$ 25.00	\$ 0.10	\$ 0.50
30	SK210 Trackhoe with grapple, or equivalent	hr	5	\$ 0.01	\$ 0.05	\$ 25.00	\$ 125.00	\$ 0.10	\$ 0.50
31	Bob Cat 743 (Skidsteer) with grapple or equivalent	hr	5	\$ 0.01	\$ 0.05	\$ 650.00	\$ 3,250.00	\$ 0.10	\$ 0.50
32	Portable 10,000 gallon or equivalent	hr	5	\$ 10.01	\$ 50.05	\$ 25.00	\$ 125.00	\$ 0.10	\$ 0.50
33	4 cubic yard bucket capacity or with forks, or equivalent	hr	5	\$ 0.01	\$ 0.05	\$ 25.00	\$ 125.00	\$ 0.10	\$ 0.50
34	16 foot jon or utility boat with motor or equivalent	hr	5	\$ 5.00	\$ 25.00	\$ 20.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 5.00
35	18 foot jon or utility boat with motor or equivalent	hr	5	\$ 0.01	\$ 0.05	\$ 20.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 5.00
36	26 foot response boat with twin motors	hr	5	\$ 0.01	\$ 0.05	\$ 20.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 0.10	\$ 0.50
37	26 foot barge work boat	hr	5	\$ 0.01	\$ 0.05	\$ 20.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 0.10	\$ 0.50
38	Orange construction barrier fence	ln ft	5	\$ 3.00	\$ 15.00	\$ 5.00	\$ 25.00	\$ 2.50	\$ 12.50
39	Hydromulch Seeding	acre	5	\$ 970.00	\$ 4,850.00	\$ 300.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 400.00	\$ 2,000.00
40	Truck/equipment Mats (timber) (rig, access, or portable roads) each mat per day	day	5	\$ 12.00	\$ 60.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 5.00	\$ 25.00	\$ 125.00
41	Truck/equipment Mats (composite) (rig, access, or portable roads) each mat per day	day	5	\$ 12.00	\$ 60.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 5.00	\$ 25.00	\$ 125.00
42	Mobilization (delivery) or Demobilization (pick up) of equipment utilizing 18-wheeler trailer	ea	5	\$ 0.01	\$ 0.05	\$ 10.00	\$ 50.00	\$ 150.00	\$ 750.00
43	Mobilization (delivery) or Demobilization (pick up) of equipment utilizing utility or flat-bed trailer	ea	5	\$ 0.01	\$ 0.05	\$ 10.00	\$ 50.00	\$ 150.00	\$ 750.00
44	Portable Toilet (including delivery, maintenance and pick up)	mo	1	\$ 0.01	\$ 0.01	\$ 20.00	\$ 20.00	\$ 325.00	\$ 325.00

Item No.	Description	Unit of Measure	Estimated Quantity	Masters Advanced Remediation Service		Hazmat International, Inc.		Texas Hazardous Materials LLC	
				Unit Price	Total Price	Unit Price	Total Price	Unit Price	Total Price
45	Portable Hand Wash Station (including, delivery, maintenance and pick up)	mo	1	\$ 0.01	\$ 0.01	\$ 75.00	\$ 75.00	\$ 75.00	\$ 75.00
46	Wheeled Air Compressor	hr	10	\$ 5.00	\$ 50.00	\$ 20.00	\$ 200.00	\$ 25.00	\$ 250.00
Subtotal Section B					\$ 17,873.73		\$ 32,100.00		\$ 19,516.10
C. Testing									
1	Combustible/Oxygen multiple gas detector	ea	3	\$ 0.01	\$ 0.03	\$ 50.00	\$ 150.00	\$ 45.00	\$ 135.00
2	Detector tubes (including pump)	ea	3	\$ 0.01	\$ 0.03	\$ 25.00	\$ 75.00	\$ 45.00	\$ 135.00
3	Sub-surface soil sampler	job	3	\$ 0.01	\$ 0.03	\$ 10.00	\$ 30.00	\$ 0.10	\$ 0.30
4	Surface soil sample kit	job	3	\$ 0.01	\$ 0.03	\$ 10.00	\$ 30.00	\$ 0.10	\$ 0.30
5	Area/personnel air monitors	hr	5	\$ 0.01	\$ 0.05	\$ 5.00	\$ 25.00	\$ 5.00	\$ 25.00
6	Radiation survey meter	hr	5	\$ 0.01	\$ 0.05	\$ 5.00	\$ 25.00	\$ 5.00	\$ 25.00
7	Testing, FID (Flame Ionization Detector)	ea	3	\$ 0.01	\$ 0.03	\$ 8.00	\$ 24.00	\$ 0.10	\$ 0.30
8	Testing, PID (Photoionization Detector)	ea	3	\$ 250.00	\$ 750.00	\$ 8.00	\$ 24.00	\$ 45.00	\$ 135.00
Subtotal Section C					\$ 750.25		\$ 383.00		\$ 455.90
D. Sample and Laboratory Analysis (3 day turnaround)									
1	RCRA-RCI (Resource Conservation and Recovery Act - Reactivity, Corrosivity, and Ignitability) (Method 9040, 9010, 9030, 1010)	ea	3	\$ 175.00	\$ 525.00	\$ 20.00	\$ 60.00	\$ 225.00	\$ 675.00
2	Testing, BETX (Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene and Xylene) (SW-846-8020)	ea	3	\$ 135.00	\$ 405.00	\$ 20.00	\$ 60.00	\$ 70.00	\$ 210.00
3	Testing, Tph (Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons) (EPA method 418.1 MOD.)	ea	3	\$ 140.00	\$ 420.00	\$ 45.00	\$ 135.00	\$ 150.00	\$ 450.00
4	PCB (Polychlorinated Biphenyls) wipe sample and container (EPA method 8080)	ea	1	\$ 140.00	\$ 140.00	\$ 12.00	\$ 12.00	\$ 25.00	\$ 25.00
5	8 RCRA Metals (total) (SW6010/7470)	ea	1	\$ 165.00	\$ 165.00	\$ 30.00	\$ 30.00	\$ 150.00	\$ 150.00
6	GC (Gas Chromatography) fingerprint	job	1	\$ 165.00	\$ 165.00	\$ 20.00	\$ 20.00	\$ 350.00	\$ 350.00
7	MTBE (Methyl Tertiary-Butyl Ether) (GS/GC)	job	3	\$ 0.01	\$ 0.03	\$ 10.00	\$ 30.00	\$ 25.00	\$ 75.00
8	Pesticides & PCB's (SW8460/8080)	job	1	\$ 240.00	\$ 240.00	\$ 20.00	\$ 20.00	\$ 25.00	\$ 25.00
9	Volatiles (EPA 8260)	job	3	\$ 165.00	\$ 495.00	\$ 15.00	\$ 45.00	\$ 150.00	\$ 450.00
10	Semi-volatiles (EPA 625/8270)	job	3	\$ 240.00	\$ 720.00	\$ 15.00	\$ 45.00	\$ 300.00	\$ 900.00
11	TCLP (Toxicity Characteristic Leaching Procedures) metals (including extractions)	job	1	\$ 195.00	\$ 195.00	\$ 10.00	\$ 10.00	\$ 150.00	\$ 150.00
12	TCLP volatiles (including extractions)	job	1	\$ 195.00	\$ 195.00	\$ 10.00	\$ 10.00	\$ 150.00	\$ 150.00
13	TCLP semi-volatiles (including extractions)	job	1	\$ 270.00	\$ 270.00	\$ 15.00	\$ 15.00	\$ 150.00	\$ 150.00
14	TCLP , Hazardous Waste characteristics	ea	1	\$ 90.00	\$ 90.00	\$ 15.00	\$ 15.00	\$ 785.00	\$ 785.00
15	TLCP Metals Only	ea	1	\$ 195.00	\$ 195.00	\$ 18.00	\$ 18.00	\$ 55.00	\$ 55.00
16	RCI Without TCLP	ea	1	\$ 175.00	\$ 175.00	\$ 18.00	\$ 18.00	\$ 25.00	\$ 25.00
17	Ignitability	ea	1	\$ 110.00	\$ 110.00	\$ 10.00	\$ 10.00	\$ 25.00	\$ 25.00
18	BTU (British Thermal Unit) Value	ea	1	\$ 0.01	\$ 0.01	\$ 15.00	\$ 15.00	\$ 25.00	\$ 25.00
19	TPH	ea	1	\$ 103.00	\$ 103.00	\$ 15.00	\$ 15.00	\$ 150.00	\$ 150.00
21	TOX (Toxoplasma)	ea	1	\$ 190.00	\$ 190.00	\$ 18.00	\$ 18.00	\$ 65.00	\$ 65.00
22	Total Metals	ea	1	\$ 90.00	\$ 90.00	\$ 18.00	\$ 18.00	\$ 25.00	\$ 25.00
23	PCB's Only	ea	1	\$ 145.00	\$ 145.00	\$ 7.50	\$ 7.50	\$ 25.00	\$ 25.00
24	Herbicide	ea	1	\$ 240.00	\$ 240.00	\$ 9.00	\$ 9.00	\$ 25.00	\$ 25.00
25	Pesticide	ea	1	\$ 200.00	\$ 200.00	\$ 16.00	\$ 16.00	\$ 25.00	\$ 25.00
26	Volatiles	ea	1	\$ 165.00	\$ 165.00	\$ 18.00	\$ 18.00	\$ 150.00	\$ 150.00
27	Semi-volatiles	ea	1	\$ 240.00	\$ 240.00	\$ 18.00	\$ 18.00	\$ 150.00	\$ 150.00
28	Fixed Gas Analysis, GPA 2261 (ex. Hydrogen)	ea	1	\$ 0.01	\$ 0.01	\$ 15.00	\$ 15.00	\$ 200.00	\$ 200.00
29	Natural Gas Analysis, GPA 2261 (C1-C6 Hydrocarbons)	ea	1	\$ 0.01	\$ 0.01	\$ 10.00	\$ 10.00	\$ 200.00	\$ 200.00
30	Refinery Gas Analysis, UOP 539	ea	1	\$ 0.01	\$ 0.01	\$ 10.00	\$ 10.00	\$ 200.00	\$ 200.00
31	LPG (Liquified Petroleum Gas) Compositional Analysis (through C6), GPA 2165	ea	1	\$ 0.01	\$ 0.01	\$ 10.00	\$ 10.00	\$ 200.00	\$ 200.00
32	LPG Compositional Analysis, GPA 2186	ea	1	\$ 0.01	\$ 0.01	\$ 10.00	\$ 10.00	\$ 200.00	\$ 200.00
33	Non-Emergency Response (Sampling and Laboratory Analysis)	ea	1	\$ 300.00	\$ 300.00	\$ 277.00	\$ 277.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 100.00
Subtotal Section D					\$ 6,178.09		\$ 1,019.50		\$ 6,390.00
E. Materials									
1	Bags, unmarked, 6 mil	ea	15	\$ 0.50	\$ 7.50	\$ 6.00	\$ 90.00	\$ 1.50	\$ 22.50
2	Brush, decon	ea	5	\$ 0.01	\$ 0.05	\$ 1.00	\$ 5.00	\$ 0.10	\$ 0.50
3	Oil absorbent clay, 50 lbs.	bag	10	\$ 10.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 14.00	\$ 140.00	\$ 20.00	\$ 200.00
4	Absorbent boom, 8 inch x 10 ft. (10 ft. sections)	ea	5	\$ 24.00	\$ 120.00	\$ 60.00	\$ 300.00	\$ 20.00	\$ 100.00
5	Mop heads	ea	5	\$ 0.01	\$ 0.05	\$ 1.00	\$ 5.00	\$ 0.10	\$ 0.50
6	Pads, 18" x 18" x 3/8" pad (100 per BDL)	bdl	5	\$ 75.00	\$ 375.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 40.00	\$ 200.00
7	Polyethylene sheeting, 20' x 100', 6 mil	roll	2	\$ 150.00	\$ 300.00	\$ 55.00	\$ 110.00	\$ 70.00	\$ 140.00

Item No.	Description	Unit of Measure	Estimated Quantity	Masters Advanced Remediation Service		Hazmat International, Inc.		Texas Hazardous Materials LLC	
				Unit Price	Total Price	Unit Price	Total Price	Unit Price	Total Price
8	Pump, barrels syphon	ea	1	\$ 0.01	\$ 0.01	\$ 20.00	\$ 20.00	\$ 0.10	\$ 0.10
9	Tape, caution/danger	roll	1	\$ 25.00	\$ 25.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 0.10	\$ 0.10
10	Tape, duct	roll	1	\$ 12.00	\$ 12.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 0.10	\$ 0.10
11	Wipes, woven cotton	lbs.	2	\$ 0.01	\$ 0.02	\$ 2.00	\$ 4.00	\$ 0.10	\$ 0.20
12	AFFF (Aqueous Film-Forming Foam) Firefighting foam	gal	2	\$ 0.01	\$ 0.02	\$ 5.00	\$ 10.00	\$ 40.00	\$ 80.00
13	Disposal wipes	lbs.	2	\$ 0.01	\$ 0.02	\$ 2.00	\$ 4.00	\$ 0.10	\$ 0.20
14	Vermiculite (6 CTF bag)	job	1	\$ 0.01	\$ 0.01	\$ 15.00	\$ 15.00	\$ 20.00	\$ 20.00
Subtotal Section E					\$ 939.68		\$ 1,205.00		\$ 764.20
F.	Drums								
1	5 gallon D.O.T. (Department of Transportation)	ea	2	\$ 10.00	\$ 20.00	\$ 5.00	\$ 10.00	\$ 14.00	\$ 28.00
2	5 gallon poly	ea	2	\$ 0.01	\$ 0.02	\$ 5.00	\$ 10.00	\$ 11.00	\$ 22.00
3	55 gallon poly	ea	2	\$ 45.00	\$ 90.00	\$ 45.00	\$ 90.00	\$ 48.00	\$ 96.00
4	55 gallon steel (open head)	ea	10	\$ 50.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 76.00	\$ 760.00	\$ 55.00	\$ 550.00
5	85 gallon steel overpack	ea	2	\$ 160.00	\$ 320.00	\$ 200.00	\$ 400.00	\$ 102.00	\$ 204.00
6	85 gallon poly overpack	ea	2	\$ 185.00	\$ 370.00	\$ 200.00	\$ 400.00	\$ 182.00	\$ 364.00
Subtotal Section F					\$ 1,300.02		\$ 1,670.00		\$ 1,264.00
G.	Personnel - Labor								
1	Operator, equipment	hr	20	\$ 75.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 40.00	\$ 800.00	\$ 80.00	\$ 1,600.00
2	Technician, hazardous materials	hr	20	\$ 67.50	\$ 1,350.00	\$ 30.00	\$ 600.00	\$ 50.00	\$ 1,000.00
Subtotal Section G					\$ 2,850.00		\$ 1,400.00		\$ 2,600.00
H.	Personnel - Operations								
1	Coordinator, project	hr	8	\$ 65.00	\$ 520.00	\$ 30.00	\$ 240.00	\$ 0.10	\$ 0.80
2	Foreman, hazardous materials	hr	8	\$ 75.00	\$ 600.00	\$ 42.50	\$ 340.00	\$ 50.00	\$ 400.00
3	Officer, site safety	hr	2	\$ 67.50	\$ 135.00	\$ 42.50	\$ 85.00	\$ 0.10	\$ 0.20
4	Supervisor, hazardous materials	hr	8	\$ 0.01	\$ 0.08	\$ 42.50	\$ 340.00	\$ 80.00	\$ 640.00
Subtotal Section H					\$ 1,255.08		\$ 1,005.00		\$ 1,041.00
I.	Personnel - Technical								
1	Geologist/Hydro Geologist	hr	2	\$ 0.01	\$ 0.02	\$ 60.00	\$ 120.00	\$ 105.00	\$ 210.00
2	Hygienist, certified industrial	hr	2	\$ 0.01	\$ 0.02	\$ 40.00	\$ 80.00	\$ 105.00	\$ 210.00
Subtotal Section I					\$ 0.04		\$ 200.00		\$ 420.00
J.	Personal - Protective Equipment								
1	Level A responder suit with SCBA (Self Contained Breathing Aparatus)	ea	1	\$ 0.01	\$ 0.01	\$ 50.00	\$ 50.00	\$ 400.00	\$ 400.00
2	Level B personal protective equipment; to include suit, SCBA, gloves and chemical booties	ea	1	\$ 112.00	\$ 112.00	\$ 85.00	\$ 85.00	\$ 150.00	\$ 150.00
3	Level C personal protective equipment; to include suit, respirator, respirator cartridge, gloves and chemical booties	ea	2	\$ 110.00	\$ 220.00	\$ 40.00	\$ 80.00	\$ 95.00	\$ 190.00
4	Level D personal protective equipment; to include uniform, hard hat, chemical booties, safety glasses and gloves	ea	5	\$ 0.01	\$ 0.05	\$ 30.00	\$ 150.00	\$ 35.00	\$ 175.00
5	SCBA 30 minute refills	hr	3	\$ 20.00	\$ 60.00	\$ 25.00	\$ 75.00	\$ 25.00	\$ 75.00
6	Replacement respirator cartridge	pr	4	\$ 50.00	\$ 200.00	\$ 25.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 30.00	\$ 120.00
Subtotal Section J					\$ 592.06		\$ 540.00		\$ 1,110.00
K.	Disposition								
1	Disposal of Class I, non-hazardous waste	cu yd	25	\$ 50.00	\$ 1,250.00	\$ 72.00	\$ 1,800.00	\$ 65.00	\$ 1,625.00
2	Disposal of Class II, non-hazardous waste	cu yd	30	\$ 35.00	\$ 1,050.00	\$ 72.00	\$ 2,160.00	\$ 25.00	\$ 750.00
3	Disposal - hazardous waste landfill	ton	5	\$ 395.00	\$ 1,975.00	\$ 72.00	\$ 360.00	\$ 200.00	\$ 1,000.00
4	Disposal - hazardous waste incineration	ton	5	\$ 395.00	\$ 1,975.00	\$ 72.00	\$ 360.00	\$ 651.00	\$ 3,255.00
5	Disposal - contaminated water	gal	100	\$ 1.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 0.70	\$ 70.00	\$ 0.20	\$ 20.00
6	Disposal - recycling tires	ea	5	\$ 5.00	\$ 25.00	\$ 20.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 5.00	\$ 25.00
Subtotal Section K					\$ 6,375.00		\$ 4,850.00		\$ 6,675.00
Total - Item I. (Sections A-K)					\$ 39,015.47		\$ 48,773.50		\$ 42,612.20
II.	Non-Emergency Cleanup of Hazardous/Non-Hazardous Waste								
1	On site Cleanup of Abandoned Waste								
A.	Hazardous, Contained								
1	Liquid								
a.	55 gallon container	ea	10	\$ 250.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 160.00	\$ 1,600.00	\$ 255.00	\$ 2,550.00
b.	30 gallon container	ea	5	\$ 250.00	\$ 1,250.00	\$ 80.00	\$ 400.00	\$ 230.00	\$ 1,150.00
c.	5 gallon container	ea	6	\$ 149.00	\$ 894.00	\$ 20.00	\$ 120.00	\$ 163.00	\$ 978.00
d.	1 gallon container	ea	5	\$ 149.00	\$ 745.00	\$ 10.00	\$ 50.00	\$ 140.00	\$ 700.00
	Hazardous, Contained								
2	Solid								
a.	55 gallon container	ea	5	\$ 165.00	\$ 825.00	\$ 160.00	\$ 800.00	\$ 255.00	\$ 1,275.00
b.	30 gallon container	ea	5	\$ 165.00	\$ 825.00	\$ 80.00	\$ 400.00	\$ 230.00	\$ 1,150.00

Item No.	Description	Unit of Measure	Estimated Quantity	Masters Advanced Remediation Service		Hazmat International, Inc.		Texas Hazardous Materials LLC	
				Unit Price	Total Price	Unit Price	Total Price	Unit Price	Total Price
	c. 5 gallon container	ea	6	\$ 90.00	\$ 540.00	\$ 20.00	\$ 120.00	\$ 163.00	\$ 978.00
	d. 1 gallon container	ea	5	\$ 90.00	\$ 450.00	\$ 10.00	\$ 50.00	\$ 140.00	\$ 700.00
B.	<i>Hazardous, Uncontained</i>								
1	<i>Liquid</i>								
	a. 55 gallon container	ea	10	\$ 0.01	\$ 0.10	\$ 160.00	\$ 1,600.00	\$ 515.00	\$ 5,150.00
	b. 30 gallon container	ea	1	\$ 0.01	\$ 0.01	\$ 80.00	\$ 80.00	\$ 325.00	\$ 325.00
	c. 5 gallon container	ea	1	\$ 0.01	\$ 0.01	\$ 20.00	\$ 20.00	\$ 233.00	\$ 233.00
	d. 1 gallon container	ea	1	\$ 0.01	\$ 0.01	\$ 10.00	\$ 10.00	\$ 140.00	\$ 140.00
2	<i>Solid</i>								
	a. 55 gallon container	ea	5	\$ 0.01	\$ 0.05	\$ 160.00	\$ 800.00	\$ 558.00	\$ 2,790.00
	b. 30 gallon container	ea	1	\$ 0.01	\$ 0.01	\$ 80.00	\$ 80.00	\$ 390.00	\$ 390.00
	c. 5 gallon container	ea	1	\$ 0.01	\$ 0.01	\$ 20.00	\$ 20.00	\$ 192.00	\$ 192.00
	d. 1 gallon container	ea	1	\$ 0.01	\$ 0.01	\$ 10.00	\$ 10.00	\$ 140.00	\$ 140.00
C.	<i>Non-Hazardous, Contained (Class I&II)</i>								
	<i>Liquid</i>								
	a. 55 gallon container	ea	7	\$ 90.00	\$ 630.00	\$ 160.00	\$ 1,120.00	\$ 139.00	\$ 973.00
	b. 30 gallon container	ea	1	\$ 90.00	\$ 90.00	\$ 80.00	\$ 80.00	\$ 116.00	\$ 116.00
	c. 5 gallon container	ea	1	\$ 48.00	\$ 48.00	\$ 20.00	\$ 20.00	\$ 93.00	\$ 93.00
	d. 1 gallon container	ea	1	\$ 48.00	\$ 48.00	\$ 10.00	\$ 10.00	\$ 70.00	\$ 70.00
	<i>Solid</i>								
	a. 55 gallon container	ea	20	\$ 55.00	\$ 1,100.00	\$ 160.00	\$ 3,200.00	\$ 140.00	\$ 2,800.00
	b. 30 gallon container	ea	1	\$ 50.00	\$ 50.00	\$ 80.00	\$ 80.00	\$ 102.00	\$ 102.00
	c. 5 gallon container	ea	1	\$ 25.00	\$ 25.00	\$ 20.00	\$ 20.00	\$ 85.00	\$ 85.00
	d. 1 gallon container	ea	1	\$ 10.00	\$ 10.00	\$ 10.00	\$ 10.00	\$ 70.00	\$ 70.00
D.	<i>Non-Hazardous, Uncontained (Class I & II)</i>								
	<i>Liquid</i>								
	a. 55 gallon container	ea	7	\$ 0.01	\$ 0.07	\$ 160.00	\$ 1,120.00	\$ 325.00	\$ 2,275.00
	b. 30 gallon container	ea	1	\$ 0.01	\$ 0.01	\$ 80.00	\$ 80.00	\$ 250.00	\$ 250.00
	c. 5 gallon container	ea	1	\$ 0.01	\$ 0.01	\$ 20.00	\$ 20.00	\$ 150.00	\$ 150.00
	d. 1 gallon container	ea	1	\$ 0.01	\$ 0.01	\$ 10.00	\$ 10.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 100.00
	<i>Solid</i>								
	a. 55 gallon container	ea	20	\$ 0.01	\$ 0.20	\$ 160.00	\$ 3,200.00	\$ 235.00	\$ 4,700.00
	b. 30 gallon container	ea	1	\$ 0.01	\$ 0.01	\$ 80.00	\$ 80.00	\$ 140.00	\$ 140.00
	c. 5 gallon container	ea	1	\$ 0.01	\$ 0.01	\$ 20.00	\$ 20.00	\$ 115.00	\$ 115.00
	d. 1 gallon container	ea	1	\$ 0.01	\$ 0.01	\$ 10.00	\$ 10.00	\$ 90.00	\$ 90.00
E.	<i>Industrial Gases, Contained Cylinders</i>	cylinder	1	\$ 52.00	\$ 52.00	\$ 25.00	\$ 25.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 500.00
	Subtotal Section 1				\$ 10,082.54		\$ 15,265.00		\$ 31,470.00
2	Sampling and Laboratory Analysis (10 day turnaround)								
A.	RCRA-RCI (Resource Conservation and Recovery Act - Reactivity, Corrosivity, and Ignitability) (Method 9040, 9010, 9030, 1010)	ea	3	\$ 165.00	\$ 495.00	\$ 20.00	\$ 60.00	\$ 65.00	\$ 195.00
B.	Testing, BETX (Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene and Xylene) (SW-846-8020)	ea	3	\$ 135.00	\$ 405.00	\$ 20.00	\$ 60.00	\$ 40.00	\$ 120.00
C.	Testing, Tph (Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons) (EPA method 418.1 MOD.)	ea	3	\$ 135.00	\$ 405.00	\$ 95.00	\$ 285.00	\$ 45.00	\$ 135.00
D.	PCB (Polychlorinated Biphenyls) wipe sample and container (EPA method 8080)	ea	2	\$ 140.00	\$ 280.00	\$ 12.00	\$ 24.00	\$ 35.00	\$ 70.00
E.	8 RCRA Metals (total) (SW6010/7470)	ea	2	\$ 165.00	\$ 330.00	\$ 30.00	\$ 60.00	\$ 80.00	\$ 160.00
F.	GC (Gas Chromatography) fingerprint	job	2	\$ 165.00	\$ 330.00	\$ 20.00	\$ 40.00	\$ 275.00	\$ 550.00
G.	MTBE (Methyl Tertiary-Butyl Ether) (GS/GC)	job	3	\$ 0.01	\$ 0.03	\$ 10.00	\$ 30.00	\$ 35.00	\$ 105.00
H.	Pesticides & PCB's (SW846/8080)	job	2	\$ 240.00	\$ 480.00	\$ 20.00	\$ 40.00	\$ 175.00	\$ 350.00
I.	Volatiles (EPA 625/8270)	job	3	\$ 165.00	\$ 495.00	\$ 15.00	\$ 45.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 300.00
J.	Semi-volatiles (EPA 6270)	job	3	\$ 240.00	\$ 720.00	\$ 15.00	\$ 45.00	\$ 200.00	\$ 600.00
K.	TCPLP (Toxicity Characteristic Leaching Procedures) metals (including extractions)	job	2	\$ 195.00	\$ 390.00	\$ 10.00	\$ 20.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 200.00
L.	TCPLP volatiles (including extractions)	job	2	\$ 195.00	\$ 390.00	\$ 10.00	\$ 20.00	\$ 120.00	\$ 240.00
M.	TCPLP semi-volatiles (including extractions)	job	2	\$ 270.00	\$ 540.00	\$ 15.00	\$ 30.00	\$ 230.00	\$ 460.00
N.	TCPLP , Hazardous Waste characteristics	ea	1	\$ 90.00	\$ 90.00	\$ 15.00	\$ 15.00	\$ 250.00	\$ 250.00
O.	TLCP Metals Only	ea	2	\$ 195.00	\$ 390.00	\$ 18.00	\$ 36.00	\$ 110.00	\$ 220.00
P.	RCI Without TCPLP	ea	1	\$ 165.00	\$ 165.00	\$ 18.00	\$ 18.00	\$ 70.00	\$ 70.00
Q.	Ignitability	ea	1	\$ 110.00	\$ 110.00	\$ 10.00	\$ 10.00	\$ 25.00	\$ 25.00
R.	BTU (British Thermal Unit) Value	ea	1	\$ 0.01	\$ 0.01	\$ 10.00	\$ 10.00	\$ 45.00	\$ 45.00
S.	TPH	ea	1	\$ 103.00	\$ 103.00	\$ 15.00	\$ 15.00	\$ 40.00	\$ 40.00
T.	TOX (Toxoplasma)	ea	1	\$ 190.00	\$ 190.00	\$ 18.00	\$ 18.00	\$ 40.00	\$ 40.00
U.	Total Metals	ea	1	\$ 85.00	\$ 85.00	\$ 18.00	\$ 18.00	\$ 85.00	\$ 85.00
V.	PCB's Only	ea	1	\$ 145.00	\$ 145.00	\$ 7.00	\$ 7.00	\$ 70.00	\$ 70.00
W.	Herbicide	ea	1	\$ 245.00	\$ 245.00	\$ 9.00	\$ 9.00	\$ 125.00	\$ 125.00

Item No.	Description	Unit of Measure	Estimated Quantity	Masters Advanced Remediation Service		Hazmat International, Inc.		Texas Hazardous Materials LLC	
				Unit Price	Total Price	Unit Price	Total Price	Unit Price	Total Price
X.	Pesticide	ea	1	\$ 245.00	\$ 245.00	\$ 16.00	\$ 16.00	\$ 125.00	\$ 125.00
Y.	Volatiles	ea	1	\$ 165.00	\$ 165.00	\$ 18.00	\$ 18.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 100.00
Z.	Semi-volatiles	ea	1	\$ 240.00	\$ 240.00	\$ 18.00	\$ 18.00	\$ 125.00	\$ 125.00
AA.	Fixed Gas Analysis, GPA 2261 (ex. Hydrogen)	ea	1	\$ 0.01	\$ 0.01	\$ 15.00	\$ 15.00	\$ 125.00	\$ 125.00
BB.	Natural Gas Analysis, GPA 2261 (C1-C6 Hydrocarbons)	ea	1	\$ 0.01	\$ 0.01	\$ 10.00	\$ 10.00	\$ 125.00	\$ 125.00
CC.	Refinery Gas Analysis, UOP 539	ea	1	\$ 0.01	\$ 0.01	\$ 10.00	\$ 10.00	\$ 125.00	\$ 125.00
DD.	LPG (Liquified Petroleum Gas) Compositional Analysis (through C6), GPA 2165	ea	1	\$ 0.01	\$ 0.01	\$ 10.00	\$ 10.00	\$ 125.00	\$ 125.00
EE.	LPG Compositional Analysis, GPA 2186	ea	1	\$ 0.01	\$ 0.01	\$ 10.00	\$ 10.00	\$ 125.00	\$ 125.00
Subtotal Section 2					\$ 7,433.09		\$ 1,022.00		\$ 5,430.00
3	Disposition								
A.	Disposal								
1	Hazardous solid (landfill)								
a.	55 gallon container	ea	5	\$ 160.00	\$ 800.00	\$ 160.00	\$ 800.00	\$ 250.00	\$ 1,250.00
b.	30 gallon container	ea	1	\$ 160.00	\$ 160.00	\$ 80.00	\$ 80.00	\$ 150.00	\$ 150.00
c.	5 gallon container	ea	1	\$ 95.00	\$ 95.00	\$ 20.00	\$ 20.00	\$ 0.10	\$ 0.10
d.	1 gallon container	ea	1	\$ 95.00	\$ 95.00	\$ 10.00	\$ 10.00	\$ 0.10	\$ 0.10
2	Non-hazardous solid (landfill)								
a.	55 gallon container	ea	5	\$ 55.00	\$ 275.00	\$ 160.00	\$ 800.00	\$ 145.00	\$ 725.00
b.	30 gallon container	ea	1	\$ 55.00	\$ 55.00	\$ 80.00	\$ 80.00	\$ 75.00	\$ 75.00
c.	5 gallon container	ea	1	\$ 35.00	\$ 35.00	\$ 20.00	\$ 20.00	\$ 0.10	\$ 0.10
d.	1 gallon container	ea	1	\$ 35.00	\$ 35.00	\$ 10.00	\$ 10.00	\$ 0.10	\$ 0.10
3	Grit trap wastes (landfill)								
a.	55 gallon container	ea	5	\$ 75.00	\$ 375.00	\$ 160.00	\$ 800.00	\$ 155.00	\$ 775.00
b.	30 gallon container	ea	1	\$ 0.01	\$ 0.01	\$ 80.00	\$ 80.00	\$ 75.00	\$ 75.00
c.	5 gallon container	ea	1	\$ 0.01	\$ 0.01	\$ 20.00	\$ 20.00	\$ 0.10	\$ 0.10
d.	1 gallon container	ea	1	\$ 0.01	\$ 0.01	\$ 10.00	\$ 10.00	\$ 0.10	\$ 0.10
4	Incinerable liquids								
a.	55 gallon container	ea	5	\$ 285.00	\$ 1,425.00	\$ 160.00	\$ 800.00	\$ 350.00	\$ 1,750.00
b.	30 gallon container	ea	1	\$ 170.00	\$ 170.00	\$ 80.00	\$ 80.00	\$ 225.00	\$ 225.00
c.	5 gallon container	ea	1	\$ 99.00	\$ 99.00	\$ 20.00	\$ 20.00	\$ 0.10	\$ 0.10
d.	1 gallon container	ea	1	\$ 40.00	\$ 40.00	\$ 10.00	\$ 10.00	\$ 0.10	\$ 0.10
5	Incinerable solids								
a.	55 gallon container	ea	5	\$ 285.00	\$ 1,425.00	\$ 160.00	\$ 800.00	\$ 450.00	\$ 2,250.00
b.	30 gallon container	ea	1	\$ 165.00	\$ 165.00	\$ 80.00	\$ 80.00	\$ 225.00	\$ 225.00
c.	5 gallon container	ea	1	\$ 100.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 20.00	\$ 20.00	\$ 0.10	\$ 0.10
d.	1 gallon container	ea	1	\$ 35.00	\$ 35.00	\$ 10.00	\$ 10.00	\$ 0.10	\$ 0.10
B.	Treatment or Processing								
1	Halogenated solvents								
a.	55 gallon container	ea	5	\$ 245.00	\$ 1,225.00	\$ 160.00	\$ 800.00	\$ 250.00	\$ 1,250.00
b.	30 gallon container	ea	1	\$ 110.00	\$ 110.00	\$ 80.00	\$ 80.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 100.00
c.	5 gallon container	ea	1	\$ 39.00	\$ 39.00	\$ 20.00	\$ 20.00	\$ 0.10	\$ 0.10
d.	1 gallon container	ea	1	\$ 39.00	\$ 39.00	\$ 10.00	\$ 10.00	\$ 0.10	\$ 0.10
2	Non halogenated solvents								
a.	55 gallon container	ea	5	\$ 80.00	\$ 400.00	\$ 160.00	\$ 800.00	\$ 155.00	\$ 775.00
b.	30 gallon container	ea	1	\$ 74.00	\$ 74.00	\$ 80.00	\$ 80.00	\$ 0.10	\$ 0.10
c.	5 gallon container	ea	1	\$ 29.00	\$ 29.00	\$ 20.00	\$ 20.00	\$ 0.10	\$ 0.10
d.	1 gallon container	ea	1	\$ 29.00	\$ 29.00	\$ 10.00	\$ 10.00	\$ 0.10	\$ 0.10
3	Waste oil for fuel								
a.	55 gallon container	ea	5	\$ 55.00	\$ 275.00	\$ 160.00	\$ 800.00	\$ 95.00	\$ 475.00
b.	30 gallon container	ea	1	\$ 30.00	\$ 30.00	\$ 80.00	\$ 80.00	\$ 0.10	\$ 0.10
c.	5 gallon container	ea	1	\$ 5.00	\$ 5.00	\$ 20.00	\$ 20.00	\$ 0.10	\$ 0.10
d.	1 gallon container	ea	1	\$ 5.00	\$ 5.00	\$ 10.00	\$ 10.00	\$ 0.10	\$ 0.10
Subtotal Section 3					\$ 7,644.03		\$ 7,280.00		\$ 10,101.80
Total - Item II. (Sections 1-3)				\$ 25,159.66		\$ 23,567.00		\$ 47,001.80	
Grand Total Items I & II				\$ 64,175.13		\$ 72,340.50		\$ 89,614.00	